
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South) 
 
Tuesday, 20th December, 2022 at 2.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman) 

Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman) 
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Joan Grech 
Nigel Jupp 
Lynn Lambert 
 

John Milne 
Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Diana van der Klugt 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE  
1.  Apologies for absence   
2.  Minutes 7 - 10 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022. 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
4.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

  
5.  Appeals 11 – 12 

 
 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
 
 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
 

ADDENDUM RELATING TO ALL ITEMS 
 
  
6.  DC/21/2321 Land at New Place Farm, Pulborough. 15
[...]
 another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
15 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Michael Croker, Joan Grech, 
Lynn Lambert, John Milne, Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, 
Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom and Jack Saheid 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd, Ray Dawe, Diana van der Klugt and 

James Wright 
Absent: Councillors: Chris Brown and Nigel Jupp 

 
  

PCS/18   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
  

PCS/19   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/2394 Councillor Bob Platt and Councillor Roger Noel declared a 
personal interest as they knew the Agent. They were also members of Steyning 
Community Partnership. 
  
DC/21/2394 Councillor Michael Croker declared a personal interest as he knew 
the Agent. 
  
  
  

PCS/20   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/21   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/22   DC/21/2394 141 SHOOTING FIELD, STEYNING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of 2 residential dwellings and construction 
of 14 2-bedroom apartments with associated cycle storage, car parking and 
refuse provision. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 November 2022 

 

 
2 

The application was considered and deferred for determination at Planning 
Committee South in June 22 to allow for further consideration of a revised water 
neutrality strategy, additional parking provision on site and explore opportunities 
to improve accessibility within the ground floor layout for disabled users. 
  
Amended plans had been received to address these issues. 
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Steyning towards the 
northern extent of Shooting Field with an area predominantly characterised by 
mid to late 20th century residential development.  
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
25 letters were received supporting the proposal and 16 letters of objection. 4 
letters of representation were received from addresses outside of the district. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members were broadly in support of the proposal after the amendments. They 
were positive that Natural England had raised no objections to the revised water 
neutrality strategy and offsetting measures. It was felt the provision of evidence 
base water monitoring measures and enforcement were important for the future 
and this could be included in the Section 106 agreements.  
It was acknowledged that although parking provision had increased with two 
additional spaces, Members were keen for the proposal to provide additional 
cycle parking provision. 
  
It was therefore proposed and seconded to amend Condition 15 of the report 
regarding cycle parking. 
  
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That DC/21/2394 be approved subject to the completion of a legal agreement 
and the conditions set out in the report subject to the following : 
  
Rewording of condition 15 (cycle parking). 
Notwithstanding the submitted details, no part of the development hereby 
permitted shall be occupied until amended cycle parking details have been 
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved cycle parking facilities shall subsequently be implemented prior to 
occupation of any part of the development and retained as such thereafter. 
  
Informative: 
The cycle parking details to be submitted shall have regard to the standards 
and recommendations outlined in Cycle Infrastructure Design: LTN 1/20. 
  
  
  

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
15 November 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

  
  

PCS/23   DC/21/2784 7 THE FURLONGS, STEYNING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for a detached single storey three bedroom dwelling with 
associated driveway and parking. 
  
Initial plans for a proposed chalet style bungalow with loft accommodation was 
amended in March 2022 to a single storey dwelling. The new proposal 
incorporates an integral single garage, two car parking spaces and installation 
of a fast charge socket for charging electric vehicles. 
  
The application site is the southwest corner plot of 7 The Furlongs and forms 
part of the rear side garden. It is located within the Steyning built up area 
boundary. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the initial proposal however had not responded 
to amended plans. 
  
Since the publication of the report a further 6 objections had been received. 
21 letters of objection had been received from separate addresses. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application and two speakers objected. 
  
Some Members felt the proposal was out of context, over development of the 
area and set a precedent for future development. Officers advised the proposal 
would not cause significant impact to neighbouring properties, adhere to current 
HDPF standards and could demonstrate water neutrality.  
  
  
  
 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That application DC/21/2784 be approved subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement and conditions set out in the report. 

  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.31 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
15 November 2022 

 

 
4 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 10



 
Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 20th December 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 03/11/2022 – 07/12/2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DC/22/0309 

Leverence Barn 
Marles 
[...]
cillor Clarke and Councillor 
Van Der Klugt 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve Outline planning permission subject to appropriate conditions, 

and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 

In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three months 
of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place is authorised to 
refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure the obligations 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
1.1 The application has been proposed in Outline (with all matters reserved except details of 

access), for the erection of 170 new homes (including 35% affordable), 5 hectares of open 
green space, new play facilities (including a BMX pump track), and an upgrade to the 
surrounding rights of way network including the provision of a stepped footbridge over the 
rail crossing. A precise unit mix has not been given, but the submission specifies that it will 
be predominantly 2 and 3 bedroom homes. Overall density will be around 35 dwellings per 
hectare, with higher densities along the spine road, and lower densities to the western edge 
of the site. Dwelling heights will range from 1 - 2.5 storeys.  
 

1.2 The development would seek to retain (and enhance) the existing field boundaries within and 
around the site and would create 7 pockets of development (amounting to 5Ha). An existing 
line of trees and hedgerow that runs north/south and dissects the centre of the site would be 
enhanced to create an area of open space with an equipped play area and new pedestrian 
routes. This central corridor would also enable long interrupted views from the site 
southward, towards the South Downs. 
 

1.3 Four surface water attenuation basins within the southern (lower) portion of the site are 
shown on the illustrative masterplan. A new countryside park is shown to the north of the site 
with new recreational walking routes within, connecting the site to the existing PRoW 
network. A BMX pump track is also proposed in this area of the site. A further area of green 
space to the west of the site is shown to include a 400sqm play area.  
 

1.4 Vehicular access to the site will extend northwards from Glebelands (following a realignment 
of Drovers Lane to provide a new give way junction) into the first area of development. A 
community orchard is shown at the site access. An internal spine road will lead from the site 
access into the site, with secondary roads branching out.  
 

1.5 Pedestrian route into the site will also be provided from Strawberry Field to the southwest of 
the site (via ROW 2330), from the west (via ROW 2332), and from the north over the existing 
at-grade rail crossing (ROW 2330). An agreement has been made between the developer 
and Network Rail for the developer to fund the erection of a stepped footbridge over the 
existing rail crossing to allow the existing at-grade crossing to close.  

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.6 The application site covers an area of 16.3ha located to the north and west of Glebelands 

and Drovers Lane, Pulborough. The majority of the site consists of land currently in use as a 
commercial nursery (New Place Farm), with areas of woodland to the north. Contingent with 
its current use as a nursery, the land comprises areas of grassland, hardstanding, various 
stock plants and trees, and several existing horticultural buildings and polytunnels located in 
the western part of the site. A square shaped reservoir and pump house is located to the 
centre of the site.  

 
1.7 The site extends to the Arun Valley Railway Line to the north. To the west, the site abuts 

Grade 2* listed New Place Manor and the curtilage of three other dwellings. To the south of 
the site lies the defined settlement edge of Pulborough, with 13no. houses in Drovers Lane 
overlooking the site (sepa
[...]
rom the PROW through to the existing residential 
development to the east at Covert Mead / Meiros Way, which residents have identified in 
their representations. This potential new access link lies outside of the application site 
boundary and does not otherwise appear on the plans formally submitted for consideration. 
This link does not therefore form part of the application proposals.   
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 

1.10 The application site comprises an area of land some 2.39ha in size that is located on the 
western side of Ashington.  It is currently occupied in part by a sizable greenhouse complex 
(south), with some land used for the open air storage of caravans / mobile homes (central 
area), and open land (north).  Residential properties adjoin the site along the western 
boundary (Kestrals, and Chanctonbury House), with Chanctonbury House taking vehicular 
access through the site itself, and Kestrals utilising the shared access off Rectory Lane.   A 
further property, Chanctonbury Lodge, is situated in the northeast corner of the site, also 
taking vehicular access through the site itself.  A PROW (FP_2607) runs along the northern 
and eastern boundaries of the site, and then leads onto Foster Lane to the southeast where 
the village primary school, recreation grounds, playgrounds, community centre, church and 
scout hut are located, as well as wider village amenities and shops a little further on. 
 

1.11 The site is bounded along its eastern boundary, not only by the PROW, but also by a 
vegetated corridor of trees, subject to a Tree Preservation Order (woodland TPO/0822).  The 
TPO includes the trees to the eastern side of the PRoW, but does not appear to extend to 
trees on the western side of the PROW and the application site.  The residential boundaries 
to Chanctonbury Lodge and Chanctonbury House, are defined by dense coniferous hedges.  

Page 54



Both Kestrals and Chanctonbury Lodge are bungalows, with Kestrals having rooms in the 
roof over
[...]
Reason:  In the interest of visual amenity and due to potential increased and elevated 
overlooking of Chanctonbury House and in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 

Page 82



1

9

4
6

5

2

8

7

GVC

LB
31.6m

30.1m

Path

Pond

T
C

B

El Sub Sta

27

3
4

2
1

18

14

10

12
15

35

2
3

32

2
0

37

29

17

19

11

COVERT MEAD

RECTORY LANE

W
IL

L
A

R
D

 W
A

Y

BLAKISTON CLOSE

Rectory Cottage

30 to 34

2

1

12

5

12

14
15

9
20

1

6

14

10

1

6

1
5

29

Nursery

Pump House

Chanctonbury

Chanctonbury

Chanctonbury

Pond

Reservoir

Lodge

House

K
ar

o
jaW
in

d
e

rs

MEIROS WAY

K
es

tr
a

ls

C
le

ft
s

to
n

e
s

21 to 29

24

11

12

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

07) DC/21/0372

Chanctonbury Nurseries, Rectory Lane, Ashington, Pulborough, 
West Sussex, RH20 3AS

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

08/12/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 15th December 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 

Variation of condition 6 to previously approved application DC/19/1283 
(Retrospective application for the change of use of existing vacant building 
to a club for teaching of various martial arts) to allow increase from 10 
participants to a maximum of 25 participants to allow daily function and 
growth of the club. 
 

SITE: We Paint Unit 3 Capons Hill Farm House Station Road Cowfold Horsham 
West Sussex RH13 8DE 

WARD: Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead 

APPLICATION: DC/22/0366 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Dean Weston   Address: Unit 3 Capons Hill Farm Station Road 
Cowfold RH13 8DE     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2 Under DC/19/1283, permission was granted for the change of use of an existing vacant 

building at Capons Hill Farm House to a club for teaching of various martial arts in November 
2019. This application seeks to vary condition 6 of DC/19/1283. This condition states: 
“Regulatory Condition: At no time shall the number of participants exceed more than 10 
individuals and 1 instructor.  

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy 
33 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).” 

 
1.3 It is proposed to vary this condition to allow a total of 25 participants at any one time.  
 
  

Page 85

Agenda Item 8



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 
 
1.4 The application site comprises a single unit within a small rural industrial/agricultural estate 

approximately 330m west of the built up area boundary of Cowfold. The site is accessed via 
a track to the north side of Station Road (A272).  

 
1.5 The wider site comprises a number of existing and former agricultural units set behind the 

residential dwelling known as Capons Hill Farm (outside of the ownership of the site). Several 
of these units are currently in B1 use. A large area of hardstanding is located to the north 
and south of the building, and within the yard area directly to the front/west of the unit.  

 
1.6 The wider area is characterised by open agricultural fields and countryside, with sporadic 

residential development along the public highway, including Capons Hill Farm which shares 
t
[...]
tion of condition to increase class sizes would contribute 

to the sustainable economic development of the rural area by providing both social and 
economic benefit by providing sporting facilities for young people, the proposal would result 
in a significant intensification of activity within the site and along the access lane. This would 
generate a level of noise and disturbance, particularly during evening hours and the 
weekend, which would adversely harm the amenities and living environment of the 

Page 94



neighbouring residential property known as Capons Hill Farm. Such adverse impact would 
be contrary to Policy 33 of the HDPF.  

 
6.32 Furthermore, without sufficient evidence to show that the access track to the site can operate 

safely, the proposed level of intensification and the subsequent number of vehicular traffic 
movements entering and exiting the site, would lead to the potential for highway safety 
issues, contrary to Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015).  

  
6.33 Insufficient information has also been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient degree of 

certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an existing adverse effect 
upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of Conservation, 
Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water abstraction, contrary 
to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 
of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 
(Priority Habitats and Species). 

 
6.34 For these reasons, the proposed development is considered to be contrary to local and 

national planning policies as outlined above.  
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 To refuse the application for the following reasons: 
 
 Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

1 The proposed variation of condition 6 to increase the capacity of the premises would 
result in a significant level of intensification that would adversely affect the rural 
character of the locality and amenities of adjoining residents by virtue of the 
significant increase in the level of traffic and activity generated, contrary to Policies 
33 and 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 
 

2 It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority that 
the access track serving the development can operate safely, with the level of 
intensification and subsequent level of vehicular traffic movement leading to the 
potential for highway safety issues, contrary to Policy 40 of the Horsham District 
Planning Framework (2015).  

 
3 Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a sufficient degree of 

certainty that the proposed development would not contribute to an existing adverse 
effect upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area of 
Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way of increased water 
abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), 
Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its duties 
under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), 
and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 (Priority Habitats & Species). 

 
 
Background Papers: DC/20/0525 
 DC/22/0366 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Pond

Mast (Telecommunication)

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

08) DC/22/0366

Capons Hill Farm Unit 3, Station Road, Cowfold, Horsham, 
West Sussex, RH13 8DE

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

08/12/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Bethan Tinning Tel:  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee  

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 20th December 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Erection of a single storey front extension to garage. Erection of a two-storey 
side extension, single storey front and rear extensions with associated 
alterations and amendments to access. 

SITE: 17 Link Lane Pulborough West Sussex RH20 2AN     

WARD: Pulborough, Coldwaltham and Amberley 

APPLICATION: DC/22/1507 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr William Hill   Address: 17 Link Lane Pulborough West Sussex 
RH20 2AN     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Pulborough Parish Council 
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
1.1       To consider the planning application. 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.2     The application is seeking planning permission for the erection of a two-storey, single storey 

rear extension and single storey front extension to the garage. The proposed two-storey 
extension would have an overall height of approximately 6.43m, with the single storey 
additions being 2.7m, 2.95m and 3.64m in height. The proposed extension would be 
constructed in material to match the existing dwelling. In order to facilitate the proposed 
extension, an existing single storey rear conservatory would be removed.   

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3  The application site comprises a two-storey detached house that occupies a moderately 

sized plot on Link Lane, within the built-up area boundary of Pulborough. The dwelling is part 
of a row of detached and semi-detached houses. To the rear is St Mary’s C of E Primary 
School, which is adequately sheltered by boundary treatment and vegetation, and 
recreational ground to the West. It is noted that the surrounding area consists of a mixture of 
property of varying designs and extensions present to the side and rear el

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Planning Committee (South) 
20 DECEMBER 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), John Blackall, 
Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, Ray Dawe, Joan Grech, 
Lynn Lambert, John Milne, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom and 
Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Tim Lloyd, Michael Croker, Nigel Jupp, Mike Morgan, 

Roger Noel and James Wright 
Absent: Councillors: Chris Brown and Jack Saheid 

 
  

PCS/24   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/25   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
DC/21/2321 Councillor Paul Clarke declared a pecuniary interest, he left the 
room for this item and took no part in the discussion or vote. 
  
DC/21/2321 Councillor John Milne chaired this item on behalf of Councillor Paul 
Clarke who had left the room with a pecuniary interest. 
  
DC/21/2321 Councillor Diana van der Klugt gave a general declaration that she 
is a member of the South Downs National Park Authority however this did not 
affect her taking part in the discussion or vote. 
  

PCS/26   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/27   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/28   DC/21/2321 LAND AT NEW PLACE FARM, PULBOROUGH. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought outline planning permission for the demolition of existing structures and 
redevelopment of the site. This would include the erection of 170 new homes 
(35% affordable), 5 hectares of open green space, new play facilities and an 



 Planning Committee (South) 
20 December 2022 

 

 
2 

upgrade to the surrounding rights of way network to include a footbridge over 
the rail crossing.  
  
Outline permission would be subject to appropriate conditions and the 
completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
  
The site covers an area of 16.3 hectares located to the north and west of 
Glebelands and Drovers Lane, Pulborough. The majority of land is currently 
used as a commercial nursery – New Place Farm with areas of woodland to the 
north. 
  
Following three public consultations a total of 117 letters of objections were 
received from 90 separate households and one from Sussex Area Ramblers. 
One letter was received, part supporting the proposal. 
  
Since the publication of the Committee report a further 18 letters of 
representation had been received, 16 objected to the proposal and two in 
support.  
Therefore a total of 135 letters of representation had been received of which 
132 were in objection and three in support. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The applicant and one further speaker spoke in support of the proposal and one 
spoke in objection. 
  
Members were concerned that the Neighbourhood Plan had not been fully 
approved and a smaller proposal would have less impact on the local 
landscape. 
  
Members discussed postponing the decision until a referendum had taken place 
for the Neighbourhood Plan. Officers advised the application needed to be 
considered under current planning policy, the site had also been selected for 
housing allocation in the emerging Neighbourhood Plan and this held significant 
weight in decision making in favour of the proposal. 
  
Members acknowledged the developer and community had worked together on 
the proposal to provide much needed affordable housing within the village and 
the site would provide a country park, BMX pump track and biodiversity which 
was welcomed by residents. 
  
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
That DC/21/2321 be approved subject to the completion of a legal agreement 
and the conditions set out in the report. 
  
 
  



Planning Committee (South) 
20 December 2022 

3 

 

 
3 

PCS/29   DC/21/0372 CHANCTONBURY NURSERIES, RECTORY LANE, 
ASHINGTON. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought full planning permission for complete redevelopment of the site, 
removing existing glasshouses and storage to deliver 74 dwellings, associated 
space, parking and landscaping. Full permission would be subject to 
appropriate conditions and the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
  
The site comprises an area of land of 2.39 hectares located on the western side 
of Ashington and is currently occupied in part by a greenhouse complex to the 
south and open air storage of caravans/mobile homes in the central area with 
open land to the north.  
  
Following the adoption of the Ashington Neighbourhood Plan the site lies within 
the built up area boundary of Ashington.  
  
The Parish Council raised no objections to the proposal. 12 letters of objection 
had been received from separate households including the Sussex Area 
Ramblers. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application and one speaker spoke in 
objection. 
  
Members were broadly in support of the proposal as the site had been identified 
for housing development in the approved Neighbourhood Plan.  
Further information was requested from Officers on upgrading the footpath on 
the development site. It was reported the Section 106 legal agreement would 
secure further details between West Sussex County Council and the applicant. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That application DC/21/0372 be approved subject to the completion of a legal 
agreement and conditions set out in the report. 
  
  
  
  
  

PCS/30   DC/22/0366  WE PAINT, CAPONS HILL FARM UNIT 3, STATION ROAD, 
COWFOLD. 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for a variation to Condition 6 of previously approved 
application DC/19/1283 to allow an increase in teaching of martial arts from 10 
to a maximum of 25 participants. 



 Planning Committee (South) 
20 December 2022 

 

 
4 

  
DC/19/1283 was considered in November 2019 Planning South Committee and 
retrospective approval was given for the change of use of existing vacant 
building to a club for teaching martial arts. A regulatory condition restricted 
participants to a maximum of 10 individuals and 1 instructor to safeguard the 
amenities of neighbouring properties. 
  
Application DC/20/0525 considered in June 2020 was refused at Planning 
South Committee relating to an increase in class numbers. The site has been 
subject to a compliance investigation regarding a breach of the relevant 
condition and this investigation found the club was operating in excess of the 
permitted number of participants. This application was brought to committee to 
address the breach. 
  
The application site comprises a single unit within a rural industrial/agricultural 
estate approximately 330m west of the built up area boundary of Cowfold. The 
site is accessed via a track to the north side of Station Road A272 which shares 
access with the residential dwelling of Capons Hill Farmhouse. 
  
Since the publication of the Committee report an addendum was issued with 
corrections and updates summarising objections from the Parish Council and 
updates to the correct application site address. The applicant also provided 
further details endorsing the facility benefiting the local community. 
  
Members noted the planning history of the application. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the proposal. 87 letters of support were received 
from 79 separate households and 13 letters of objection were received from 9 
households. 
  
The agent and one further speaker spoke in support of the application and two 
speakers spoke in objection. A letter of support was read to the Committee from 
a registered speaker unable to attend. 
  
Members acknowledged the martial arts club was an excellent facility for the 
area but questioned if the current location was sustainable for the future of its 
growth.  
  
It was felt that an increase in traffic and activity generated by increasing class 
sizes would adversely affect the rural character and amenities of local 
residents. Members were also concerned about potential highway safety issues 
with an increase in traffic movements using the access track serving the 
development. Insufficient information had also been provided to demonstrate 
that the site would be water neutral. 
  
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee (South) 
20 December 2022 

5 

 

 
5 

                        RESOLVED 
  
That DC/22/0366 be refused for the following reasons: 
  

1.     The proposed variation of condition 6 to increase the capacity of 
the premises would result in a significant level of intensification 
that would adversely affect the rural character of the locality and 
amenities of adjoining residents by virtue of the significant 
increase in the level of traffic and activity generated, contrary to 
Policies 33 and 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework 
(2015).  

  
2.      It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local 

Planning Authority that the access track serving the development 
can operate safely, with the level of intensification and subsequent 
level of vehicular traffic movement leading to the potential for 
highway safety issues, contrary to Policy 40 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015).  

  
  

3.     Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate with a 
sufficient degree of certainty that the proposed development 
would not contribute to an existing adverse effect upon the 
integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special Area 
of Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by 
way of increased water abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 
and 180 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), its 
duties under the Conservation of Habitats and Species 
Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the NERC Act 2006 
(Priority Habitats & Species). 

  
PCS/31   DC/22/1507 17 LINK LANE, PULBOROUGH. 

 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the erection of a two storey side extension, single storey 
rear extension and single storey front extension to the garage. An existing 
single storey rear conservatory would be removed. 
  
The site occupied a moderately sized plot on Link Lane and comprised a two 
storey detached house within the built up area boundary of Pulborough. The 
dwelling was part of a row of detached and semi-detached houses and the 
surrounding area consisted of a mixture of properties with varying designs and 
extensions to the side and rear elevations. 
  
The Parish Council objected to the application and spoke in objection to the 
proposal at the committee meeting. 
  



 Planning Committee (South) 
20 December 2022 

 

 
6 

Members felt the proposal was well designed, in keeping with surrounding 
properties and there had been no objections to the application. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
That DC/22/1507 be approved in accordance with Officer recommendation as 
set out in the report. 
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.45 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


